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The Central Wage Board for Port and Dock Workers at major ports

The Board had, on 9-4-1965, recommendeq the grant of an interim relief with effect from 1-2-1965, The Board’s recommendations were accepted by the Government, by its Resolution No.
WB-21(13) /65 dated 27-4-65.

2. For some time past, the workers have been asking for a gecond interim relief. The Board, after having careful’- considered the representaiions anl1 views of parties and all relevant facts, recommends as under:—

A further (second) interim relief of Rs. 4 per month should be paid from 1-8-1966 to all categories of workers described in Clause I of the Board’s earlier recommendations above referred to, on the same terms and conditions as mentioned therein.

Dated 7.10.1966.

L. P. Dave

Bansj Lal

D. T. Lakdawala

1. B. Das Gupta

T. K. Rameswaran Nambiar
S. C. Sheth

S. R. Kulkarni

Makhan Chatterjee

Dr. (Mrs.) Maitreyee Bose
STAFF SURPLUSES IN (GOVERNMENT
OFFICES

874. SHRI A. D. MANI: Wili the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry of Finance have recently advised the Ministry of Home Affairs to locate staff surpluses in the Government of India offices in order to effect economy in administration; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken on the advice tendered by the Finance Ministry?

[9 DEC. 19661

!

to Questions 5122

THE DEPUTY MINISTERIN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI V. C. SHUKLA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

geitfraT wr ated ¥ foeen s

875. St TOMRW@W : T WA
|AT TAWAA HAT q qAT KT oFAT T
f& e

(%) =arug g= & f F=0g wqwon
A A OF e ¥ v 1963
# fpa W wfuF sy F fag e
A FY AT qor ferm i A
¥t fear man &

(@) 71 7g wraw § f& =%
TAYMT Y F HATL AT HodTo
WM TS §°6 ATHF & &1 a9
FTAT gAY § &9 & foam v a7 5 W

(T)FT TEF FE A ARET A
fomm 9 @ w9 F 3F &Y e}

(7) afcgi @ =@ & a7 =W
g7

+[REMOVAL OF ENGINEER FROM SERVICE

875. SHRI RAJNARAIN: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the engineer who was responsible for the overpayment made in 1963, as a resull of the report made by the Central Investigation Bureau, has been removed from the seryice of the Indian Oil Corporation;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the name of the firm, Messrs. R. B.
Bholanath and Sons was entered in the black list according to the Central Investigation Bureau;
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(_C) whether even after that, the Indian Oi} Corporation gave contracts to this firm; and

(d) if so,
therefor?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHR1 0. V.
AL.AGESAN): (a) No.

(b) No.
(c¢) and (d) Do not arise.}

PuBLic CALL TELEPHONES IN THE
CaPITAL

876. SHRI D, THENGARI: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is g fact that public utility services such as the public call telephones in the Capital have not kept pace with the city’s phenomenal growth; and

(b) what is the pumber of Public Call Telephones in the Capital at present?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND COM-
MUNICATIONS (SHR1I JAGAN-
NATH RAO): (a) No. A large number of Public Call Offices have been opened in the past and more are con-~
tinuing to be opened, to the extent possible,

(b) 544.
INDIANS RELEASED BY PAKISTAN
8717. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH

BHANDARI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it js a fact that some Indian citizens were released by t[ ] English translation.
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to Questions 512

4
Pakistan im the Jaiselmer sector during the month of April last;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative whether these released persons were arrested by the Indian Police; if so, what were the reasons therefor; (

(c) how many Indian citizens, captured during the last Indo-Pakistan conflict, have so far been released by Pakistan; and

(d) what assistance has beep provided by Government to such persons?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI V. C. SHUKLA): (a) Yes, Sir.
Twelve persons of Jaiselmer district were Trelezsed by Pakistan during April 1966, v

(b) None of the persons released by Pakistan was arrested by the Indian Police.

(c) According to available information, 458 Indian citizens captured by Pakistani forces during last year's Indo-Pakistan «conflict have Deen released by Pakistan and repatriated to India.

(d) Government arranged for the repatriation of these persons ani their return to their homes.

REHABILITATION OF THE REPATRIATES
FROM BURMA

878. SHR1 ABDUL GHANI:
SARDAR RAM SINGH,

Will the Minister of LABOUR,
EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITA-
TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to enhance the rehabilitation loan to “he repatriates of Burma from Rs. 2000 to Rs. 5000; and

(b) whether this loan will be paid in lump sum or in instalments?

